
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 12th December, 2013 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hammond 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Stevens 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

• Environmental: Encouraging new house 
building and improving existing homes; 
making the city more attractive and 
sustainable. 

 
• Holding the Executive to account by 

questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

• One Council: Developing an engaged, 
skilled and motivated workforce; 
implementing better ways of working to 
manage reduced budgets and increased 
demand.  

 
Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone wh
[...]
ucted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.     
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14th 
November 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing items requested for discussion from 
the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 
a) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Waste Management Policy  
 Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision 

“Waste Management Policy”, attached.  
 
 
 



 

b) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Implementation of a City Centre Residents Parking 
Zone  

 Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Officer Decision 
“Implementation of a City Centre Residents Parking Zone”, attached.  
 

c) Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Betting Shops, Pay Day Loan Premises and Fast 
Food Outlets  

 Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision 
“Betting Shops, Pay Day Loan Premises and Fast Food Outlets”, attached.  
 

d) Forward Plan  Briefing Paper - Arts and Heritage Collections Policy  
 Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision 

“Arts and Heritage Collections Policy”, attached.  
 

8 ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, outlining the budget 
proposals for Adult Social Care, attached.  
 

9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the actions of the executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 

 
- 16 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Fitzhenry, 
Hammond, Hannides, Mintoff and Stevens 
 

In Attendance: Leader of the Council – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Resources – Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
 

 
32. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Keogh and Morrell, Mr Blackshaw 
and Mrs Topp. 
 

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th and 16th October 2013 
be approved and signed as a correct record.   (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

34. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.    (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “General Fund Revenue Budget 2014/15 to 2016/17”, the 
Committee recommended that:- 

 
a) the Cabinet consider supporting subsidising Council Tax Benefits for two 

additional years to delay the impact of the imposed 10% reduction on 
some of Southampton’s residents; 

b) the Cabinet give consideration to commencing the commissioning of 
additional services immediately, so that the benefits can be realised in the 
short to medium term;  and 

c) the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee receives updates and 
reviews on the Transformation Programme at appropriate intervals. 

 
35. LGA PEER CHALLENGE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive outlining the 
recommendations from the LGA Peer Challenge conducted at the end of July 2013 and 
the Council’s action plan in response.    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 

Agenda Item 6



 

 
- 17 - 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Leader explores at a Group Leader’s Meeting, how the Council can 
enable access to information and transparency at the same time as 
simplifying processes and reducing bureaucracy; 

(ii) that, to help change our culture, the Executive consider how to embed a 
strong performance management framework throughout the council.     This 
could include making performance an integral part of appraisals, helping link 
individual roles with the wider Council priorities;  and 

(iii) that the Executive consider how, through appropriate training and 
communication, understanding can improve across the authority of the 
Council’s decision making process and the recognition that we are “one 
Council”. 

 
36. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the actions 
of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee.    
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 
DATE OF DECISION: 12th DECEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Committee discuss the Forward Plan items listed in paragraph 

3 of the report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be 
taken into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Forward Plan for the period December 2013 – March 2014 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker: 
 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 
Environment & 
Transport 

Waste Management Policy Cllr Vinson 

Officer Decision City Centre Residents Parking Permit 
Scheme 

Cllr Moulton 

Agenda Item 7



 2

Leaders Betting Shops, Pay Day Loan Premises 
and Fast Food Ou
[...]
n.   

4.2. Garden waste 
4.2.1. We operate a chargeable collection service for garden waste from households. 
4.2.2. The service runs from April to March and there is an annual charge which needs to be 

renewed each year. A half year charge is available for new residents joining the scheme part 
way through the year, depending on the date they join the scheme. 

4.2.3. The service offers a variety of bin sizes with 24 fortnightly collections throughout the year on a 
day specified by us. There are no collections over the Christmas and New Year period.  More 
details can be found on our website www.southampton.gov.uk. 

4.2.4. If you live in a property without a frontage you may be entitled to purchase disposable bags, 
this will be decided by us on a case by case basis. 

4.2.5. No garden waste should be placed in your general waste or recycling bins (green and blue 
lidded bins). If garden waste is found in these bins we can ask you to remove it before we 
empty your bin and may take enforcement action as appropriate.   

4.2.6. If you contaminate your garden waste bin, we may refuse to collect the bin until the 
contamination is removed, suspend or cancel the service or take enforcement action. In the 



Page 6 of 14 

 
 

event that the service is suspended or cancelled due to improper use / contamination, you will 
not be eligible for a refund of the charge for the remaining period of the year. 

4.2.7. Alternatively you can compost your garden waste at home or dispose of garden waste for free 
at the household waste and recycling centre at the City Depot and Recycling Park. 

4.3. Glass recycling 
4.3.1. From October 2013 we will be rolling out a glass collection service to all households (to be 

completed by summer 2014).  
4.3.2. The majority of houses will be provided with a plastic box that will be collected at the same 

time as dry recyclables (the blue lidded bin).  
4.3.3. All flats and some houses which we consider to have difficult access or to b
[...]
ion. 

e.g. if the bin contains a few of the 
wrong items the likelihood of being 
rejected is very low and the impact to 
the rest of the recycling load is 
marginal, therefore risk would be 
green and not a priority for 
enforcement action. 



Page 11 of 14 

 
 

 
6.3. We have statutory duties under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Clean 

Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 to keep the streets clean and clear of litter and 
refuse.  These pieces of legislation also give us powers to tackle local environmental quality 
issues and to undertake enforcement.  

6.4. We issued city wide notices under Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in 
September 2013. These notices set out the legal duties and obligations of the council and 
residents alike and form the basis for the council’s enforcement framework for waste and 
recycling collections. 

6.5. The enforcement process will normally only take place where attempts to improve resident 
behaviour through education, awareness and alternative service provision are unsuccessful, 
although single high risk / impact offences may be considered for enforcement action where 
there is an immediate risk to public health and it is in the public interest to urgently remedy 
the matter.  

6.6. We will determine enforcement action on a case by case basis and where resources allow.  
6.7. When evidence of an offence is found, we will decide whether taking enforcement action is 

appropriate. The level of enforcement activity will be in proportion to the seriousness of the 
offence.  The factors and questions that will be considered include, but are not restricted to; 

a. The seriousness of the offence. Is there a danger to public health and safety or damage to 
property? 

b. Is the offence spoiling the local environment or causing a public nuisance? 
c. Can the offender be easily identified? 
d. The quality of available evidence and probability of the enforcement action being successful 
e. The p
[...]


4 x takeaways A5 (10%) 
13 x shops /financial A1/A2 
(34%) 
5 x food /pubs A3/A4 
(13%) 
 
15% empty. 

 

10. St Anne’s Catholic 
School, Carlton Road 

Yes At least 8 
premises along 
Bedford Place  
- At least 2 
premises along 
London Road 

Immediately adjacent to Secondary 
Retail Frontage (REI4) 

N/A N/A N/A 

11. St George Catholic 
School 

No  No. N/A N/A N/A 
12. Upper Shirley High No  No. N/A N/A N/A 
13. Woodlands 
Community College 

Yes 1 premises on 
Melchet Road 
(Exford Ave 
parade within 500 
m but currently 
closed) 

Near to Local Centre (Harefield 
REI6 – just over 500m). 

Exford Ave parade 
currently closed 

Exford Ave parade 
currently closed 

N/A 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

c
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



 



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

  

SUBJECT: ARTS AND HERITAGE COLLECTIONS POLICY 
DATE: 12 DECEMBER 2013 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
 A report is scheduled to be presented to the 17 December 2013 meeting of Cabinet 

requesting that the Arts and Heritage Collection Development Policy 2013-17 is 
approved by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure. This 
Policy, attached as Appendix 1, sets out the framework and criteria for developing 
the maritime, archive, local history, archaeology and art collections for Arts and 
Heritage over the next four years. It governs what can be acquired and what can be 
disposed of. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
1. A Council approved acquisition and disposals policy is an essential requirement of 

the Arts Council Accreditation Scheme for museums. A separate but similar 
Accreditation scheme governing archives is administered by the National Archives. 
Without Accreditation, eligibility for funding for Southampton from the Arts Council, 
Heritage Lottery Fund and other lottery, trust and foundation grant giving sources 
would be significantly restricted.   

2. The Arts & Heritage Collection Development Policy will guide th
[...]
4. Suggesting and developing work in any other areas where the 

Committee believes there is a need for its involvement, in order to 
further the best interests of the City Art Gallery 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
DATE OF DECISION: THURSDAY 12TH DECEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey  Tel: 023 8029 6941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.Ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report briefly outlines the adult social care budget proposals. Some of the 
proposed efficiencies will be realised as a consequence of the People Directorate 
transformation which will redesign adult services to improve outcomes so that people 
can remain independent for longer and therefore delay access to long term care. The 
focus will be to try and achieve an immediate resolution for customers at the first point 
of access. This will include eligibility assessments, changes in care packages, 
arranging respite care, signposting and advice and information. This will improve the 
service for customers who currently experience long waits and multiple assessments. 
All service users who are eligible for services will be offered a reablement service to 
maximise their independence. Evidence indicates that of those who receive a 
maximum 6 week reablement service 60% will not require ongoing services for up to 2 
years.  
The Integrated Commissioning unit improve outcomes and reduce costs through re-
tendering and reviewing placements. The intention is also to build on the transfer of 
the public health function to help people lead healthier lifestyles so that they are less 
dependent on council and health services. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  i. To note the health and adult social care portfolio budget proposals  

 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. 
 

This report provides an explanation of the Health and Adult Social Care 
budget proposals  

2.  The proposals are based on a review of national best practice, areas where 
the council does not benchmark well against other similar authorities in 
outcomes and spend as well as priorities within the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  
 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. N/A  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 H&AS 1 Improve outcomes from reablement services so fewer people 

need care packages and for those where ongoing care is required they 
have reduced support needs  

4. This proposes an increase in the efficiency of the current reablement service 
provided by in house teams, City Care First Support domiciliary care and 
Brownhill House residential provision, to support an additional 300 people 
over and above people currently supported annually and a further reduction 
in long term care needs for the existing 1,400 clients above what is already 
achieved.  These services work with individuals to maximise their capabilities 
following deterioration in their health or a change of circumstances, 
promoting independence and reducing dependence on purchased long term 
care.  This reduced dependency is expected to save nearly £700,000 in a full 
year but the full year effect will not be achieved until 2015/16 so a saving of 
half this amount is proposed for 2014/15.   

 
 

H&AS 2 Proactively assisting up to 600 people to access low level 
services to delay access to long term care by between 3 to 6 months  

5. This proposes a £337,000 full year saving to be achieved by proactively 
supporting up to 600 people who are currently identified as ineligible for 
support from the Council under the Fair Access to Care eligibility but who are 
clearly deteriorating or likely to develop needs for which they would be 
eligible within the next s
[...]
ghout the council.  
This could include making 
performance an integral part of 
appraisals, helping to link individual 
roles with the wider council priorities. 

Accepted and included in the work on 
developing a performance management 
framework for the Council. 

 

   3) That the Executive consider how, 
through appropriate training and 
communication, understanding can 
improve across the authority of the 
council’s decision making process and 
the recognition that we are ‘one 
council’. 

Accepted – Work is underway to reintroduce 
the training for officers on the Council’s 
decision making processes. 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



APPENDIX 1 

 2

 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	7a Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Waste Management Policy
	Appendix

	7b Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Implementation of a City Centre Residents Parking Zone
	Appendix

	7c Forward Plan Briefing Paper - Betting Shops, Pay Day Loan Premises and Fast Food Outlets
	Appendix

	7d Forward Plan  Briefing Paper - Arts and Heritage Collections Policy
	Appendix

	8 Adult Social Care Budget Proposals
	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 18 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Hammond, 
Mintoff, Lloyd and Claisse 
 

In Attendance Leader of the Council – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care – Councillor Shields 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure Services – 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 
37. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Mr Blackshaw, Mrs Topp, Councillor Morrell, Keogh 
and Hannides and that Councillors Lloyd and Claisse were in attendance as nominated 
substitutes for Councillors Keogh and Hannides in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee Meeting on 14th November 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

39. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Waste Management Policy”, the Committee recommended that :- 

 
a) the Cabinet Member explores opportunities to reward individuals who 

reported people who have committed enviro-crime; 
 
b) the Cabinet Member explores opportunities available to increase the 

recycling of plastics and the disposal of asbestos at the Household Waste 
and Recycling Centre; 

 
c) officers circulate to the Committee the legal basis for the Council’s 

position on : 
• green waste in household waste wheelie bins; and 
• the collection of side waste and how this impacted on the 

conditions attached to the additional funding received from the 
DCLG; 

 



 

 
- 19 - 

 

d) the Cabinet Member considered adding at the start of the policy a 
“Customers Charter”, detailing what the Council would do for residents as 
it related to waste collection; 

 
e) in order to improve clarity, the Cabinet Member considers the re-wording 

of the box on page 12 of the Policy that outlined the 3-stage process; 
 

f) the Cabinet Member considers developing work within schools, linked to 
the national curriculum to enhance the opportunity to influence recycling 
behaviour at an early stage;  and 

 
g) that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee receive an 

update on enforcement in 9 months time. 
 

(ii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the Officer Decision 
“Implementation of a City Centre Residents Parking Zone”, the Committee 
recommended that the Cabinet Member reviewed the Policy in a years’ time 
to reflect upon demand and price of permits. 

 
(iii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the Cabinet Decision 

“Betting Shops, Pay day Loan Premises and Fast Food Outlets”, the 
Committee recommended that information be circulated to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee, in line with the proposed timescales for a 
report to Cabinet, on progress made by the cross departmental group 

 
(iv) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the Cabinet 

Decision “Arts and Heritage Collections Policy”, the Committee 
recommended that :- 
 
a) the Cabinet Member updates to the Committee on any revisions to the 

Policy, advised by the Arts Council and the Cabinet’s proposed response 
to the advice; 

 
b) the Cabinet Member incorporates a statement into the Policy, relating to 

the Council valuing Arts Council accreditation;  and 
 

c) in order to protect services, the Cabinet Member explores the 
opportunities for the private sector to operate the Council’s Arts and 
Heritage venues. 

 
40. ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, outlining the budget proposals for Adult Social Care. 
 
Councillor Parnel, member of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel,  was present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member considered inviting members of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to the Integration for Transformation Workshop early in 
the New Year. 



 

 
- 20 - 

 

 
 
 
 

41. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the actions 
of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee. 
 

 


